

No. 12-35363

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LUKE M. HUNTON,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

STEPHEN SINCLAIR,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington
District Court No. CV-06-0054-FVS (Hon. Fred Van Sickle)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Justin F. Marceau
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF DENVER
STURM COLLEGE OF LAW
2255 E. Evans Avenue
Denver, CO 80210
Telephone: (303) 871-6449
Email: jmarceau@law.du.edu

David M. Porter
Co-Chair, NACDL *Amicus* Committee
801 I Street, Third Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 498-5700
Email: david_porter@fd.org

Counsel for NACDL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Relevant Facts 3

 B. Panel’s Opinions 5

 1. *Majority Opinion* 5

 2. *Dissenting Opinion* 5

ARGUMENT 6

 A. En Banc Review is Appropriate Because the Majority’s Decision Conflicts with the Underlying Rationale and Holding of this Court in *Nguyen v. Curry*. . . 6

 1. *Hunton and Nguyen Standards* 7

 2. *Dangers of Operating Under Inconsistent Standards* 9

 B. En Banc Review is Appropriate Because the Application of *Martinez* to *Brady* Claims Present a Question of Exceptional Importance. 11

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	4
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	5, 6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , No. 08-99001, 2013 WL 4712729 (9th Cir. Sept 3, 2013)	n.4
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	10
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	10
<i>Hunton v. Sinclair</i> , 732 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nguyen v. Curry</i> , No. 11-56792, 2013 WL 6246285 (9th Cir. Dec. 4, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)	n.2, n.5

State Cases

<i>State v. Crane</i> , 804 P.2d 10 (Wash. 1991)	4
--	---

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29	n.1
Fed. R. App. P. 32	16
Fed. R. App. P. 35	6, 12

Other

Eric M. Freedman, <i>Enforcing the ABA Guidelines in Capital State Post-Conviction Proceedings After Martinez and Pinholster</i> , 41 HOFSTRA L. REV. 591 (2013)	14
--	----

Nancy J. King, *Enforcing Effective Assistance after Martinez*, 122 YALE L.J. 2428 (2013). 14

Wayne R. LaFave, 3 Crim. Proc. § 11.1(b) (3d ed. 2013).10

Justin F. Marceau, *Gideon’s Shadow*, 122 YALE L.J. 2482, 2501 (2013). n.2

Justin F. Marceau, *Is Guilt Dispositive? Federal Habeas after Martinez*, 55 WM & MARY L. REV. (forthcoming 2014), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2338588> or <http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.2338588>.n.5

Eve Brensike Primus, *Effective Trial Counsel After Martinez v. Ryan: Focusing on the Adequacy of State Procedures*, 122 YALE L.J. 2604 (2013). 14

Recent Cases, 127 HARV. L. REV. 827 (2013). 15
